## SECTION III. TAXES, RATES, FEES & CHARGES ESTABLISHED

The following taxes, rates, fees and charges are adopted:

FY 2020-21 General Schedule of Taxes, Fees & Charges			
Ad Valorem Tax Rate	\$0.39 per \$100 of valuation		
Returned Check Fee	\$25 per occurrence		
Document Copying Fee	\$0.25 first page + \$0.10 each additional*		
Admin Record Charge	Billed @ actual cost or copy fee*		
Rezoning Application	\$350		
Zoning Compliance Permit	\$25		
Zoning Compliance Letter	\$25		
Tower Permit	\$500		
Site Plan Review	\$250		
Board of Adjustment Review	\$350		
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Review	\$50 plus \$5 for each lot over 10*		
Annexation Petition	\$300		
Street Closing Petition	\$600		
Police Report Fee	\$5 + \$0.10 pages over 10		
Fingerprinting Fee	Free for Residents   \$20 Non-Resident		
Civil Citation Parking	\$20 + \$50 penalty for every 30 days unpaid		
Civil Citation Fire Lane	\$50		
Yard Waste	\$0.00		
Garbage Residential Inside	\$11.00		
Garbage Residential Outside	\$15.50		
Garbage Commercial Inside	\$13.50		
Garbage Commercial Outside	\$15.50		
Recycling Inside	\$6.00		
Recycling Outside	\$7.50		
Can Damage Fee	\$20 for second repair in any 12 month period		
Facility Rentals	Set Administratively		
On-Premise Malt Beverage	\$15.00		
Off-Premise Malt Beverage	\$5.00		
On-Premise Unfortified Wine	\$15.00		
Off-Premise Unfortified Wine	\$10.00		

Annual Budget 20/21 5 | Page

FY 2020-21 Water & Sewer Rate Schedule			
<u>Description</u>	<u>Inside</u>	<u>Outside</u>	
Minimum Water Rate 0-2,000 gallons	\$18.50	\$30.00	
Volumetric Water Rate 2,000-15,000 gallons	\$6.00 per 1000	\$9.00 per 1000	
Volumetric Water Rate over 15,000 gallons	\$7.00 per 1000	\$11.00 per 1000	
Minimum Sewer Rate 0-2,000 gallons	\$18.50	\$30.00	
Volumetric Sewer Rate 2,000-15,000 gallons	\$6.00 per 1000	\$9.00 per 1000	
Volumetric Sewer Rate over 15,000 gallons	\$7.00 per 1000	\$11.00 per 1000	
Sewer Only 0-2,000 gallons	NA	\$30.00	
Sewer Only 2,000-15,000 gallons	NA	\$9.00 per 1000	
Sewer Only over 15,000 gallons	NA	\$11.00 per 1000	
Bulk Water Rate 0-2,000 gallons	\$30.00		
Bulk Water Rate 2,000-15,000 gallons	\$9.00 per 1000		
Bulk Water Rate over 15,000 gallons	\$11.00 per 1000		

Annual Budget 20/21 6 | Page

FY 2020-21 Water & Sewer Schedule of Fees & Charges			
<u>Description</u>	<u>Inside</u>	Outside	
Water Deposit	\$100	\$125	
Sewer Deposit	\$50	\$50	
Water & Sewer Deposit	\$150	\$175	
Water Tap 3/4 inch*	\$850	\$1,050	
Water Tap 1 inch*	\$1,050	\$1,250	
Water Tap 1.5 inch*	\$2,050	\$2,550	
Water Tap over 1.5 inch*	At Cost	At Cost	
Water Tap Inspection**	\$330	\$490	
Sewer Tap Inspection**	\$330	\$490	
Meter Installation 3/4 inch*	\$370	\$470	
Meter Installation 1 inch*	\$490	\$590	
Meter Installation over 1 inch*	At Cost	At Cost	
Additional Road Bore Fee (Town Street)***	At Cost	At Cost	
Additional Road Bore Fee (NCDOT Street)***	At Cost	At Cost	
Service Bill Monthly Late Fee	\$10	\$10	
Service Disconnection	\$25	\$25	
After-Hours Service Charge (4pm, Weekends, & Holidays)	\$50	\$50	
Residential Meter Testing Fee	\$150	\$150	
Commercial or Oversize Meter Testing Fee	At Cost	At Cost	
Meter Tampering Fee	\$200	\$200	

<sup>\*</sup>The Town installs all residential water taps. The Town installs all residential and commercial meters.

\*\*Commercial water and sewer taps are made by an owner-selected contractor and inspected by the Town. Residential sewer taps are made by an owner-selected contractor and inspected by the Town.

\*\*\*For domestic water tap installations along Town and NCDOT streets, there is no Road Bore Fee. For irrigation water tap installations along Town and NCDOT streets requiring a road bore, the cost is at cost.